UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECTS OF RETROVERSION AND
ANTEVERSION ALIGNMENT IN
CEMENTED HIP ARTHROPLASTY

NABILA BINTI AZNAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Mechanical Engineering)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

May 2019



ABSTRACT

Arthritis is a joint disease or known as a joint failure that normally occurs due to wear
at the cartilage where the part that protecting the bone end. Total Hip Arthoplasty (THA)
is a procedure where damage bone (femoral head and acetabulum) will replace with a
hip prosthesis. Cemented Hip Arthoplasty is one of the alternative choice of a treatment.
There are some risk might be happen during the surgery such as mil-alignment. There
are two types of mil alignment commonly occur which are retroversion and anteversion.
Analyst using mechanical software is one of the method to detect effects of retroversion
and anteversion alignment .3D model of femoral bone was developed from computed
topography (CT) Data Scan of 54 years old male with body weight 800 N. Femur (E=
17 GPa, v = 0.3) was generated using MIMIC software and exported into 3-matic
Research software to obtain 3D model. The bone cement used in this study is assumed
to be polymethylmethacrylate (PMMA) (E =2 GPa, v = 0.3) were reconstructed in Total
Hip Arthoplasty. Meanwhile, the Exeter Stem (E=200 GPa, v = 0.28) act as stem
prosthesis was used to investigate the effect of anteversion and retroversion in Hip
Arthoplasty. The Maximum Von Mises Stress during stair climbing for femur, stem
prosthesis and cement mantle are 114.58MPa, 1157.5 MPa and 12.83 MPa respectively
meanwhile the highest displacement of two different loading condition cement mantle
for walking and stair climbing is 9.5 um and 12.83 um. Anteversion and retroversion
gave higher stress that can lead to debonding and cement fracture.

v



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah and grateful to Allah the Al- Mighty for his kindness to
complete this project. It is a pleasure to thanks to others who gave freely their valuable
time and advice to make this work possible.

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr Abdul Halim Abdullah as my project advisor
for the guidance and encouragement throughout the project. Secondly, appreciation
goes to my co-supervisor Dr Shahrul Hisham Sulaiman for the guidance .Appreciation

oes to my family especially for my parents, Mr Aznan Bin Abdul Rashid and Mrs
Hfor moral support and prayers througouht my study.
To the entire Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA
especially Biomechanics Team for their valuable assistance and friendly cooperation.

In appreciation, to lecturers and friends involved directly and indirectly in giving helpful
suggestions and information during this project.

Finally, I would like to thank the Applied Biomechanic Lab,Kyushu University, Japan
and Department of Orthopaedic , University Malaya Medical Centre for providing the
data and supporting materials for this project.


JPRIU
Highlight


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS ii
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION iii
ABSTRACT iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS vi
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS xi
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Research Background 1
1.2 Problem Statement 2
1.3 Objectives 3
1.4 Significance of Study 4
1.5  Scope of Study 4
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW 5
2.1 Introduction 5
2.1.1 Hip Joint 6
2.1.2  Osteoarthritis 7
2.1.3 Total Hip Arthoplasty 9
2.1.4 Cemented Hip Arthroplasty 11
2.1.5 Cement Mantle 14
2.1.6 Retroversion 16
2.1.7 Anteversion 19
2.1.8 Stem Prosthesis 20

2.1.9 Von Mises Stress 22

vi



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
32
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Methodology

Finite Element Model

Geometry

Material Properties

Meshing

Loading and Boundary Condition

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4

Introduction

Stress Distribution in Total Hip Arthroplasty Model
Effects of Prosthesis Stem in each Model

Risk of Cement Mantle

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSION

5.1
52

Conclusion

Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

AUTHOR’S PROFILE

vii

23
23
23
25
26
28
28
30

32
32
32
35
40

44
44
44

45

52

55





