UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EFFECTS OF RETROVERSION AND ANTEVERSION ALIGNMENT IN CEMENTED HIP ARTHROPLASTY

NABILA BINTI AZNAN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Mechanical Engineering)

Faculty of Mechanical Engineering

May 2019

ABSTRACT

Arthritis is a joint disease or known as a joint failure that normally occurs due to wear at the cartilage where the part that protecting the bone end. Total Hip Arthoplasty (THA) is a procedure where damage bone (femoral head and acetabulum) will replace with a hip prosthesis. Cemented Hip Arthoplasty is one of the alternative choice of a treatment. There are some risk might be happen during the surgery such as mil-alignment. There are two types of mil alignment commonly occur which are retroversion and anteversion. Analyst using mechanical software is one of the method to detect effects of retroversion and anteversion alignment .3D model of femoral bone was developed from computed topography (CT) Data Scan of 54 years old male with body weight 800 N. Femur (E= 17 GPa, v = 0.3) was generated using MIMIC software and exported into 3-matic Research software to obtain 3D model. The bone cement used in this study is assumed to be polymethylmethacrylate (PMMA) (E = 2 GPa, v = 0.3) were reconstructed in Total Hip Arthoplasty. Meanwhile, the Exeter Stem (E=200 GPa, v = 0.28) act as stem prosthesis was used to investigate the effect of anteversion and retroversion in Hip Arthoplasty. The Maximum Von Mises Stress during stair climbing for femur, stem prosthesis and cement mantle are 114.58MPa, 1157.5 MPa and 12.83 MPa respectively meanwhile the highest displacement of two different loading condition cement mantle for walking and stair climbing is 9.5 µm and 12.83 µm. Anteversion and retroversion gave higher stress that can lead to debonding and cement fracture.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First of all, Alhamdulillah and grateful to Allah the Al- Mighty for his kindness to complete this project. It is a pleasure to thanks to others who gave freely their valuable time and advice to make this work possible.

I would like to express my gratitude to Dr Abdul Halim Abdullah as my project advisor for the guidance and encouragement throughout the project. Secondly, appreciation goes to my co-supervisor Dr Shahrul Hisham Sulaiman for the guidance .Appreciation goes to my family especially for my parents, Mr Aznan Bin Abdul Rashid and Mrs for moral support and prayers througouht my study.

To the entire Faculty of Mechanical Engineering, Universiti Teknologi MARA especially Biomechanics Team for their valuable assistance and friendly cooperation. In appreciation, to lecturers and friends involved directly and indirectly in giving helpful suggestions and information during this project.

Finally, I would like to thank the Applied Biomechanic Lab,Kyushu University, Japan and Department of Orthopaedic, University Malaya Medical Centre for providing the data and supporting materials for this project.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS			ii
AUT	THOR'S	iii iv v	
ABS	TRACT		
ACŀ	KNOWL		
TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES			vi viii
LIST	Г OF AE	BREVIATIONS	xi
CHA	APTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Resea	rch Background	1
1.2	Proble	em Statement	2
1.3	Objectives		3
1.4	Signif	ficance of Study	4
1.5	Scope	e of Study	4
CHA	APTER 7	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5
2.1	Introduction		5
	2.1.1	Hip Joint	6
	2.1.2	Osteoarthritis	7
	2.1.3	Total Hip Arthoplasty	9
	2.1.4	Cemented Hip Arthroplasty	11
	2.1.5	Cement Mantle	14
	2.1.6	Retroversion	16
	2.1.7	Anteversion	19
	2.1.8	Stem Prosthesis	20
	2.1.9	Von Mises Stress	22

CHA	23	
3.1	Introduction	23
3.2	Research Methodology	23
3.3	Finite Element Model	25
3.4	Geometry	26
3.5	Material Properties	28
3.6	Meshing	28
3.7	Loading and Boundary Condition	30
CHA	APTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	32
4.1	Introduction	32
4.2	Stress Distribution in Total Hip Arthroplasty Model	32
4.3	Effects of Prosthesis Stem in each Model	35
4.4	Risk of Cement Mantle	40
CHA	44	
5.1	Conclusion	44
5.2	Recommendation	44
REF	45	
APP	52	
AUT	THOR'S PROFILE	55